for each established gap, calculated using a proprietary methodology, while the second is a limit for the total
exposure of the economic value of equity with the internal limit set at 10% of the Group's equity, which, due to the
precautionary principle is set lower than required by EBA, which prescribes it at 15%.

According to the balance as at 31 December 2021, the Group had at its disposal an adequate amount of capital to
offset the potential losses from interest rate risk. according to six stress scenarios, in the event of a movement of
the yield curve the effect of the changed interest rate never exceeded 10% of the economic value of equity.

162

Deželna banka Slovenije Group − 2021 Annual Report

The result with the most significant negative change of the economic value of equity out of six stress test scenarios
amounted to EUR 964 thousand as at 31 December 2021, which is 1.5% of the Bank’s equity capital (2020: EUR
3,095 thousand); in both years, the result was within the regulatory limit.

Interest income sensitivity to interest rate movements as at 31 December 2021:

Impact assessment of changes in interest rates on the economic value of equity (EVE) as at 31 December 2021 and
31 December 2020.

The standardised interest rate shock scenarios 2021 2020

Parallel shock up + 200 bps 372 (3,095)

Parallel shock down - 200 bps (964) 1,148

Steepener shock (short rates down and long rates up) (387) (737)

Flattener shock (short rates up and long rates down) 400 (15)

Short rates shock up 456 (787)

Short rates shock down (508) 238

Tier 1 capital 66,094 61,678

The most significant negative impact on the EVE in tier 1 capital (%) 1.5% 5.0%

The standardised interest rate shock scenarios Group DBS DBS d. d.

Parallel shock up + 200 bps 12,231 11,957

Parallel shock down - 200 bps (4,040) (3,951)

Tier 1 capital 61,678 66,094

The most significant negative impact on the EVE in tier 1 capital (%) 6.6% 6.0%

Assuming that the Group’s investments and liabilities as at 31 December 2021 remained unchanged and held-
to-maturity, and that the Group did not actively influence the structure of investments and liabilities in order to
modify exposure to interest rate risk, a 200-bp rise in market interest rates would cause a EUR 12.2 million increase
in net interest income over a one-year period, whereas a 200-bp drop in market interest rates would cause a EUR
4 million decrease in net interest income.

The following tables outline exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020. Financial